

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	IFBC No. 21-TA003718AJ Force Main 33A and 36A Replacement	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BIDSYNC _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Abby Jenkins	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	October 26, 2021	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works/Project Management Division	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Woodruff & Sons, Inc., for the provision of Force Main 33A and 36A Replacement.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The scope of work for Forcemain 33A and 36A replacement projects consists of replacing 1,438 linear feet of eight-inch forcemain (FM) and 2,829 linear feet of 14-inch forcemain (FM 33A & 36A RTU #238 & #241). These lift stations serve the south and east ends of The Bayshore on The Lakes Condominiums and several apartments. The storage capacity is only one-third of the total required, and the existing 6- inch CIP forcemain has an approximate peak velocity of just under 10-fps. This lift station ties into the 14-inch CIP forcemain, which has been identified as requiring replacement. This project is part of the MLS 27-A (RTU #138).

The solicitation was advertised on July 13, 2021, on the Manatee County website and Periscope S2G. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL
2. Westra Construction Company, Palmetto, FL
3. Garney Companies, Inc., N. Kanas City, MO

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Woodruff & Sons, Inc., was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Project Management Division recommend award to Woodruff & Sons, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	4046097880 534000 6097880, Utility Rates
COST	\$2,317,410.24	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

BID TABULATION				
FORCE MAIN 33A AND 36A REPLACEMENT				
Bid BASED ON 365 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION		Woodruff & Sons, Inc	Westra Construction, Corp	Garney Companies Inc
SUMMARY				
Item	Description	Total	Total	Total
TOTAL BID PRICE INCLUDING TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS BASED ON 365 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION		\$ 2,317,410.24	\$ 2,430,942.80	\$ 2,843,764.00

BID TABULATION									
FORCE MAIN 33A AND 36A REPLACEMENT									
Bid BASED ON 365 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION									
				Woodruff & Sons, Inc		Westra Construction Corp		Garney Companies Inc	
Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Cost Per Unit	Total	Cost Per Unit	Total	Cost Per Unit	Total
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 180,604.70	\$ 180,604.70	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 258,000.00	\$ 258,000.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY	LS	1	\$ 58,303.34	\$ 58,303.34	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
3	EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 9,563.55	\$ 9,563.55	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
4	SITE PREPARATION	LS	1	\$ 10,872.29	\$ 10,872.29	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 132,000.00
5	MISCELLANEOUS WORK	LS	1	\$ 38,499.78	\$ 38,499.78	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00
6	FORCE MAIN BYPASS	LS	1	\$ 122,283.90	\$ 122,283.90	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
7A	6" PVC (C-900) FORCE MAIN (RESTRAINED JOINT)	LF	8	\$ 3,762.19	\$ 30,097.52	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 12,800.00
7B	8" PVC (C-900) FORCE MAIN (RESTRAINED JOINT) (ADDENDUM 1)	LF	1473	\$ 148.03	\$ 218,048.19	\$ 150.00	\$ 220,950.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 279,870.00
7C	14" PVC (C-900) FORCE MAIN (RESTRAINED JOINT)	LF	4	\$ 13,636.43	\$ 54,545.72	\$ 460.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
7D	16" PVC (C-900) FORCE MAIN (RESTRAINED JOINT)	LF	2771	\$ 183.75	\$ 509,171.25	\$ 245.00	\$ 678,895.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 568,055.00
8A	6" DUCTILE IRON ELBOWS (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	1	\$ 1,168.42	\$ 1,168.42	\$ 860.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
8B	8" DUCTILE IRON ELBOWS (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	12	\$ 1,346.21	\$ 16,154.52	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
8C	16" DUCTILE IRON ELBOWS (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	19	\$ 2,989.85	\$ 56,807.15	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 60,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 66,500.00
8D	16" X 6" DUCTILE IRON WYE (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	1	\$ 3,675.94	\$ 3,675.94	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
8E	16"x16" DUCTILE IRON WYE (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	1	\$ 5,891.97	\$ 5,891.97	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
8F	16"x14" DUCTILE IRON REDUCER (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	1	\$ 3,113.55	\$ 3,113.55	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
8G	6" DUCTILE IRON UNION (RESTRAINED JOINT)	EA	1	\$ 1,183.92	\$ 1,183.92	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
9	16" HDPE / DI ADAPTER	EA	2	\$ 17,890.05	\$ 35,780.10	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
10	MODIFICATION AND REHABILITATION, EXISTING MANHOLES	EA	1	\$ 49,960.36	\$ 49,960.36	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
11	ARV WITH VAULT	EA	3	\$ 31,075.92	\$ 93,227.76	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
12	ARV IN ABOVE GROUND ENCLOSURE	EA	1	\$ 14,531.67	\$ 14,531.67	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
13A	6" PLUG VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EA	1	\$ 6,015.18	\$ 6,015.18	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
13B	8" PLUG VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EA	1	\$ 6,305.56	\$ 6,305.56	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
13C	16" PLUG VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EA	4	\$ 11,914.07	\$ 47,656.28	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 64,000.00
14A	6" EXISTING FORCE MAIN REMOVAL	LF	10	\$ 122.42	\$ 1,224.20	\$ 12.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 2,800.00
14B	8" EXISTING FORCE MAIN REMOVAL	LF	70	\$ 32.35	\$ 2,264.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,250.00
14C	14" EXISTING FORCE MAIN REMOVAL	LF	10	\$ 356.20	\$ 3,562.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 2,800.00
15A	8" EXISTING FORCE MAIN PLUG AND FILL	LF	1372	\$ 8.71	\$ 11,950.12	\$ 16.00	\$ 21,952.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 20,580.00
15B	14" EXISTING FORCE MAIN PLUG AND FILL	LF	2806	\$ 15.09	\$ 42,342.54	\$ 21.00	\$ 58,926.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 56,120.00

BID TABULATION									
FORCE MAIN 33A AND 36A REPLACEMENT									
Bid BASED ON 365 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION									
				Woodruff & Sons, Inc		Westra Construction Corp		Garney Companies Inc	
Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Cost Per Unit	Total	Cost Per Unit	Total	Cost Per Unit	Total
16A	18" STEEL CASING	LF	117	\$ 422.11	\$ 49,386.87	\$ 245.00	\$ 28,665.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 64,935.00
16B	30" STEEL CASING	LF	52	\$ 715.16	\$ 37,188.32	\$ 400.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 31,200.00
17A	PAVEMENT DEMOLITION, REPAIR AND ROAD RESTORATION (ADDENDUM 1)	SY	1148	\$ 60.72	\$ 69,706.56	\$ 50.00	\$ 57,400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 86,100.00
17B	MILL AND RESURFACE (ADDENDUM 2)	SY	4570	\$ 14.68	\$ 67,087.60	\$ 16.50	\$ 75,405.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 73,120.00
18	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT	CY	10	\$ 802.64	\$ 8,026.40	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
19	CURB DEMOLLITION AND REPLACEMENT (ADDENDUM 1)	LF	1473	\$ 41.89	\$ 61,703.97	\$ 45.00	\$ 66,285.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 73,650.00
20	CONCRETE PARKING DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION (ADDENDUM 1)	SY	298	\$ 130.97	\$ 39,029.06	\$ 265.00	\$ 78,970.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 65,560.00
21A	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION (ADDENDUM 1)	SY	199	\$ 86.30	\$ 17,173.70	\$ 110.00	\$ 21,890.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 39,800.00
21B	ASPHALT DRIVEWAY DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION (ADDENDUM 1)	SY	71	\$ 159.52	\$ 11,325.92	\$ 145.00	\$ 10,295.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,100.00
22	SIDEWALK DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION (ADDENDUM 1)	SY	146	\$ 66.50	\$ 9,709.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 12,848.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 21,900.00
23	TREE REPLACEMENT	EA	37	\$ 2,091.36	\$ 77,380.32	\$ 875.00	\$ 32,375.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 48,100.00
24	LANDSCAPE RESTORATION	LS	1	\$ 8,249.93	\$ 8,249.93	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00
25	SODDING	SY	2180	\$ 4.30	\$ 9,374.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 7,412.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 21,800.00
26	RECORD DRAWINGS, O&M MANUAL, AND SHOP DRAWINGS	LS	1	\$ 6,588.95	\$ 6,588.95	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 2,106,736.58		\$ 2,209,948.00		\$ 2,585,240.00
27	CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (10%)	LS	10%		\$ 210,673.66		\$ 220,994.80		\$ 258,524.00
TOTAL BID PRICE INCLUDING TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS BASED ON 365 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION						\$ 2,317,410.24		\$ 2,430,942.80	\$ 2,843,764.00